

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

Chad David,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

The United States of America,  
*Respondents.*

---

***ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR  
THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT***

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

---

**Counsel for Respondent**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	iv
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS .....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. Community Caretaking.....	8
A. The community caretaking exception applies to a warrantless search of a home so long as the officer’s conduct is objectively reasonable under the totality of the circumstances and the government has a compelling government interest. ....	9
B. This Court should adopt the analysis conducted by the Illinois Supreme Court when determining whether the community caretaking exception applies and was property exercised. ....	13
II. Sixth Amendment Right to Effective Counsel.....	16
A. Petitioner’s Sixth Amendment Right to Effective Assistance by Counsel Attaches After the Initial Judicial Proceedings.....	17
B. Contrary to the District Courts Decision in This Case, the Critical Stages Analysis Only Applies After the Sixth Amendment Attaches.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Supreme Court Cases**

*Brewer v. Williams*, 430 U.S. 387, 398 (1977)..... 18, 20, 23  
*Brigham City, Utah v. Stuart*, 547 U.S. 398, 403 (2006)..... 9  
*Cady v. Dombrowski*, 413 U.S. 433 (1973) ..... 9, 10, 12, 13, 15  
*Coleman v. Alabama*, 399 U.S. 1 (1970) ..... 23  
*Colorado v. Bertine*, 479 U.S. 367 (1987)..... 10  
*Escobedo v. Illinois*, 378 U.S. 478 (1964) ..... 23  
*Estelle v. Smith*, 451 U.S. 454, 469–70 (1981)..... 18  
*Groh v. Ramirez*, 540 U.S. 551, 559 (2004) ..... 9  
*Hamilton v. Alabama*, 368 U.S. 52 (1961) ..... 23  
*Hoffa v. United States*, 385 U.S. 293, 308 ..... 19  
*Katz v. United States*, 389 U.S. 347, 353 (1967) ..... 9, 15  
*Kentucky v. King*, 563 U.S. 452, 462 (2011) ..... 12  
*Kirby v. Illinois*, 406 U.S. 682, 688 (1972)..... 18, 19, 22, 23  
*Massiah v. United States*, 377 U.S. 201..... 19  
*McNeil v. Wisconsin*, 501 U.S. 171, 175 (1991)..... 18  
*Michigan v. Fisher*, 558 U.S. 45, 47 (2009) ..... 9  
*Michigan v. Jackson*, 475 U.S. 625, 629 (1986)..... 20  
*Missouri v. Frye*, 566 U.S. 134 (2012) ..... 23  
*Montejo v. Louisiana*, 556 U.S. 778 (2009)..... 20, 23  
*Moore v. Illinois*, 434 U.S. 220, 226 (1977)..... 18  
*Ornelas v. United States*, 517 U.S. 690, 691 (1996)..... 7  
*Payton v. New York*, 445 U.S. 573, 586 (1980)..... 9  
*Powell v. Alabama*, 287 U.S. .... 19  
*Rothgery v. Gillespie County*, 554 U.S. 191, 194 (2008) ..... 18  
*Rothgery v. Gillespie County*, 554 U.S. 191, 211-12 (2008)..... 6, 7, 20, 22  
*Silverman v. United States*, 365 U.S. 505, 511–12 (1961) ..... 13  
*S. Dakota v. Opperman*, 428 U.S. 364 (1976) ..... 10, 13, 15  
*Spano v. New York*, 360 U.S. 315 ..... 19  
*State v. Pinkard*, 785 N.W.2d 592, 602–03 (Wis. 2010)..... 13, 15, 17  
*Strickland v. Washington*, 466 U.S. 668, 698 (1984) ..... 6, 7, 25  
*United States v. Ayala*, 601 F.3d 256, 272 (4th Cir. 2010); ..... 24  
*United States v. Calhoun*, 796 F.3d 1251, 1254-55 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 24  
*United States v. Gouveia*, 467 U.S. 180, 187 (1984)..... 7, 17, 18, 19, 22, 23  
*United States v. Wade*, 388 U.S. 218, 226-27 (1967)..... 19, 23  
*Kentucky v. King*, 563 U.S. 452, 462 (2011) ..... 12  
*S. Dakota v. Opperman*, 428 U.S. 364 (1976) ..... 10, 13, 15  
*Warden, Md. Penitentiary v. Hayden*, 387 U.S. 294, 298–99 (1967)..... 12  
*White v. Maryland*, 373 U.S. 59 (1963)..... 23

**Circuit Court Cases**

*Hunsberger v. Wood*, 570 F.3d 546, 557 (4th Cir. 2009) ..... 11, 12  
*Matteo v. Superintendent, SCI Albion*, 171 F.3d 877, 892-93 (3d Cir. 1999) ..... 24  
*People v. Slaymaker*, 27 N.E.3d 642, 646 (Ill. 2015) ..... 17

<i>Roberts v. Maine</i> , 48 F.3d 1287, 1291 (1st Cir. 1995) .....	24
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 231 F.3d 663, 673 (9th Cir. 2000) (en banc) .....	24
<i>United States v. Heinz</i> , 983 F.2d 609, 612 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	24
<i>United States v. Larkin</i> , 978 F.2d 964, 969 (7th Cir. 1992).....	24
<i>United States v. Morriss</i> , 531 F.3d 591, 593-94 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	24
<i>United States v. Quezada</i> , 448 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>United States v. Rohrig</i> , 98 F.3d 1506, 1509 (6th Cir. 1996).....	11, 13
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 820 F.3d 356, 360–61 (8th Cir. 2016).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Sutton</i> , 801 F.2d 1346, 1365-66 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	24
<i>United States v. Waldon</i> , 363 F.3d 1103, 1112 n.3 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	24

**Other Authorities**

§ 2.3(b) Entry of residence, 1 Search & Seizure § 2.3(b).....	15
---	----

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	iv, 4, 6, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14
U.S. CONST. amend. VI.....	6, 7, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25
